TIEM # 125 TUESDAY, APRIL 9, 2019 (R-2019-460)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312325

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 1 1 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$33,500 TO CONNECTING HOPE CDC/UMBC FOR THE PROJECT CLEAN UP JOB EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Connecting Hope CDC/UMBC has requested funding for the Project Clean Up Job Employment Program; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to employ 25-30 youth for 120 hours, to assist with community enhancement projects such as hauling away unwanted items and assisting community seniors in the improvement of abandoned homes by repairing fences, broken windows and other community eyesores; and

WHEREAS, the Connecting Hope CDC/UMBC's request for funding for the Project Clean Up Job Employment Program will benefit the public by allowing at risk populations a chance to be gainfully employed, receive work preparedness training and an opportunity to invest in the area of which they live in; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council Districts 2, 4 and 9 recommend a total allocation of \$33,500 to the Connecting Hope CDC/UMBC for the purposes set forth in this resolution, attributed as follows: Council District 2 – \$8,500; Council District 4 – \$12,500; and Council District 9 –\$12,500; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 8, which provides: "Community Projects, Programs and Services funding should be considered a one-time resource, and planned uses should be one-time in nature, to avoid service interruptions or employee impacts if funding is discontinued."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2019 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Connecting Hope CDC/UMBC (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$33,500 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-312325.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$8,500 from Council District 2: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1102110002 GL512059; \$12,500 from Council District 4: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1104110004 GL512059; and \$12,500 from Council District 9: Community Projects,

Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1109110009 GL512059, for a total of \$33,500, all to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Catherine C. Morrison
Deputy City Attorney

CCM:jvg 03/12/19

Or.Dept: Council District 2, 4 & 9

Doc. No.: 1913921 CC No.: 3000012011

I certify that this Resolution was passed of	by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
	ELIZABETH S MALAND City Clerk  By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		•		CERTIFICATE	OF UNALLOT	TED BAL	ANCE		3000012011
								CRIGINATING DEP	
the Tr	reasury, c	Y CERTIFY that or is anticipated t	the money re o come into the	quired for the allotne Treasury, and is c	nent of funds otherwise una	for the pallotted.	ourpose set forth in		
Amou	int:						Fund	l:	<del></del>
Purpo	se:								
				·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,	
•		w							
				1	<del></del>			<u> </u>	
Date:							Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S DEF	ADVISOR
					ACCOUNTING DATA		·	COMPTROLLERS DEP	ARTMENT
Doc.			]			Business		·	
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
	<del> </del>	<del> </del>							
			<u> </u>	<del>                                     </del>	<u> </u>	i		<u> </u>	<del> </del>
	-			1	<u></u>	1		TOTAL AMOUNT	
resolut confor contra- to the money	tion, can mity with ict, that si credit of	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	out the violations of the Charte to meet the ob Torm which the	n of any of the prover of the City of San eligations of said cor e same are to be di , to the credit of said	risions of the Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and tha	Charter of sufficient in the state said	ontract or agreement the City of San Die moneys have been a le Treasury, or are a money now actuall herwise unencumbe	ego; and I do hereb appropriated for the anticipated to come y in the Treasury, to	y further certify, in purpose of said into the Treasury,
Vendor: Connecting Hop		e Community Development Corporation							
Purpose: Project Clean Up Job Employment Program									
Date:			M	arch 12, 2019			By: Myss	COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT
Dea					ACCOUNTING DATA	Business			
Doc. Item	Fund	Punded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
1	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG		1102	1102110002		\$8,500.00
	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG		1104 1109	1104110004 1109110009		\$12,500.00 \$12,500.00
- J	100000			C111K-00000000-GG		1109	1107110009	<u> </u>	#12,200,00
							•		
							<u> </u>	TOTAL AMOUNT	\$33.500.00
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$33,500.00
CC-361 (RI	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE

Passed by the Council of The Cit	y of San Die	ego onAPR	0 9 2019	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Barbara Bry	$\mathbb{Z}$			
Jennifer Campbell	$\mathbb{Z}$			
Chris Ward				
Monica Montgomery	<b>Z</b> .			
Mark Kersey				
Chris Cate	Ź			
Scott Sherman	Ź			
Vivian Moreno	$\mathbb{Z}$			
Georgette Gómez	Ø			
Oate of final passage (Please note: When a resolution	on is appro	oved by the Ma		
			KEVIN L. FAL	JLCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo		an Diego, California.
(Seal)		City Cle	<u>ELIZABETH S</u> rk of The Gity of	San Diego, California.
		Ву	h	•, Deputy
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	Diego, California
		calutian Numbe	310	325

 $(\mathbf{x}_{i},\mathbf{Y}_{i})_{i\in\mathcal{A}_{i}}$